The Northern Ireland, the Republic of Ireland and Swiss plans hold a significant portion of equities, through
investment funds, which are expected to outperform corporate and government bonds in the long term, while providing
volatility and risk in the short term. The Group believes due to the long term nature of the plan liabilities the level of equity
investments held by the plans are appropriate.

 A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase net plan liabilities and the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to changes in the discount rate and other significant actuarial assumptions is as follows:

   Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in
assumptions

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate   0.50%   decrease of 7.81%   increase of 8.62%

Rate of compensation increase   0.50%   increase of 2.02%   decrease of 1.87%
Rate of pension increase   0.50%   increase of 2.46%   decrease of 1.63%

   The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

   Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation:

   2012   2011   2010
   € million   € million   € million

Present value of defined benefit obligation at 1 January .....  390.5   374.6   352.9
Current service cost .....  13.4   13.0   13.3
Interest cost .....  15.8   15.8   16.9
Plan participants’ contributions .....  4.7   5.0   4.6
Past service cost .....   (2.1)   0.2   (2.3)
Curtailment/settlement .....  8.0   (5.1)   4.7
Benefits paid .....  (42.5)   (31.6)   (38.9)
Remeasurements:
 - (Gains)/Loss from change in demographic assumptions .....   (4.0)   3.5   5.2
 - Loss from change in financial assumptions .....  37.1   12.9   4.3
 - Experience adjustments .....  (5.7)   (1.6)   (12.3)
Actual taxes paid .....   (0.1)   —   (0.3)
Foreign currency translation .....  —   3.8   26.5
Present value of defined benefit obligation at 31 December .....  415.1   390.5   374.6

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

17.   Provisions (continued)

Page 63 of 98

Annual Report 2012
Coca-Cola Hellenic

   Reconciliation of plan assets:
   2012   2011   2010

   € million   € million   € million

Fair value of plan assets at 1 January .....   246.2   248.9   207.1
Interest income on plan assets.....  8.2   9.3   8.7
Return on plan assets excluding interest income .....  12.4   (12.4)   3.7
Actual employer’s contributions .....  9.7   10.0   10.5
Actual participant’s contributions .....  4.7   5.0   4.6
Actual benefits paid .....  (12.8)   (11.1)   (11.7)
Settlement .....  —   (8.3)   —
Admin expenses .....   —   —   (0.3)
Foreign currency translation .....  2.1   4.8   26.3

Fair value of plan assets at 31 December .....  270.5   246.2   248.9

 The present value and funded status of defined benefit obligations were as follows at 31 December:

   2012   2011   2010

   € million   € million   € million

Deficit of funded plans .....  310.1   285.2   264.6
Fair value of plan assets .....  (270.5)   (246.2)   (248.9)

   39.6   39.0   15.7
Present value of unfunded obligations .....  105.0   105.3   110.0
Defined benefit obligations .....  144.6   144.3   125.7
Plus: amounts recognised within long term assets .....  —   —   1.4
Total defined benefit obligations .....  144.6   144.3   127.1

   The movement in the defined benefit obligation recognised on the balance sheet was as follows:

   2012   2011   2010

   € million   € million   € million

Defined benefit obligation as at 1 January .....  144.3   125.7   145.8
Expense recognised in the income statement .....  26.6   22.4   23.5
Actuarial loss/(gain) recognised in OCI.....  15.2   27.7   (6.1)
Employer contributions .....  (9.7)   (10.0)   (10.5)
Benefits paid .....  (29.7)   (20.5)   (27.2)
Foreign currency translation .....  (2.1)   (1.0)   0.2
Defined benefit obligation as at 31 December .....  144.6   144.3   125.7

   The assumptions used in computing the defined benefit obligation comprised the following for the years ended 31
December:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

17.   Provisions (continued)

Page 64 of 98

Annual Report 2012
Coca-Cola Hellenic

   2012   2011   2010

   %   %   %

Discount rate .....  3.5   4.2   4.4